Income before taxes (per Table 4) $ 197,821 $ 331,912 $ 242,116 $ 240,094
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (15,623) (17,445) (15,623) (17,445)
Income before taxes attributable to

Parent $ 182,198 $ 314,467 $ 226,493 $ 222,649

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 66,331 $ 106,000 $ 76,328 $ 68,000

Effective tax rate 36.4% 33.7% 33.7% 30.5%

GAAP Non-GAAP

Twenty-six
weeks ended
June 28, 2015

Twenty-six
weeks ended
June 29, 2014

Twenty-six
weeks ended
June 28, 2015

Twenty-six
weeks ended
June 29, 2014

Income before taxes (per Table 4) $ 385,828 $ 454,001 $ 417,260 $ 405,348
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (30,213) (27,875) (30,213) (27,875)
Income before taxes attributable to

Parent $ 355,615 $ 426,126 $ 387,047 $ 377,473

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 126,854 $ 158,500 $ 124,117 $ 114,400

Effective tax rate 35.7% 37.2% 32.1% 30.3%

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TEGNA Inc./Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8

A reconciliation of the company's Digital Segment revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a pro
forma basis is below:

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 29, 2014:

As reported
Pro forma

adjustments (a) Pro forma
Digital operating revenue $ 194,381 $ 125,355 $ 319,736
Digital operating expenses 158,686 117,537 276,223
Digital operating income $ 35,695 $ 7,818 $ 43,513

Twenty-six weeks ended Jun. 29, 2014:

As reported
Pro forma

adjustments (a) Pro forma
Digital operating revenue $ 374,116 $ 248,052 $ 622,168
Digital operating expenses 314,597 234,273 548,870
Digital operating income $ 59,519 $ 13,779 $ 73,298

(a) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of
Classified Ventures on October 1, 2014 as if it had occurred on the first day of 2014. The pro forma
adjustment reflects the addition of revenue amortization for certain unfavorable contracts and
amortization for definite-lived intangible assets. Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2014, we began
reporting an intersegment elimination with the acquisition of Classified Ventures.  In addition, prior
quarter intersegment eliminations that were previously reported within the Digital segment were
adjusted on a pro forma basis to the new intersegment elimination line.